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CASE NUMBER: COA# - PCA20-003 
CURRENT ZONING: NR-1 
LOCATION: 3121 Monticello Street 
PARCEL NUMBER: C018 0002 026B 
PROPERTY OWNER: Jerry and Kathy Silvio 
APPLICANT: Jerry Silvio 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness to construct 
the following: 

1. Construct a 14’x 32’ In-ground pool with an approximately 5’ wide concrete deck on 3 
sides and 10’ on one side 

2. Erect approximately two 3’ stepped brick retaining walls. 
3. Erect an approximately 6’ aluminum fence with approximately 4’ gates. 
4. Erect an approximately 6’ Chesterfield Arctic Blend Spindle Accent fencing enclosing the 

pool with approximately 4’ gates. 
5. Add all new landscaping.  

The proposed size of the pool is not in compliance with section 16.16.030-Space Dimensions 
Impervious Surface. However, the applicant has also applied for a variance to increase the 
percentage of impervious surface from 45% to 51%. The variance will be heard at the 
4/21/2020 Board of Adjustments and Appeals (BOAA) meeting. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 1) Certificate of Appropriateness Application  
                              2) Pictures of Proposed Changes   
                              3) Environmental Health Department Letter 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS 

HISTORY 

The subject property is located at 
3121 Monticello Street, which is 
located in Covington’s Historic 
District Boundaries. Currently, the 
subject property is zoned as 
Neighborhood Residential-1 (NR-1), 
and the future land use is identified 
as single-family residential.   
 
The subject property was built in 
2019 and is used as a single-family 
home. The home is legally  
conforming to the current code 
of ordinances. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3121 Monticello Street 
Existing Residence 

Parcel: CO18 002 026B 
Zone: NR-1 

3121 Monticello Street 
Existing Residence 
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STREET CLASSIFICATION AND FRONT YARD SETBACKS 

3121 Monticello Street is located on a major thoroughfare. However, the property is not a 
corner lot. Therefore, the proposed retaining wall and fence will not be analyzed for traffic 
visibility. Per Chapter 16.28.030- Streetscape Dimensions, the front yard setback for a building 
located on a major thoroughfare is a minimum of 20’. The site plan provided by the applicant 
shows that the subject property’s front yard setback is 25’. 
 

LOT SIZE, SIDE, AND REAR YARD SETBACKS 

The subject property is located on a lot that is .45 acres or 19,062 square feet. The width of the 
lot is 98.17 square feet, and the rear yard setback is 20’, and the side yard setback is 10’.  
 

 

Table 1: Required Lot Size and Yards Requirements in Comparison to 3121 Monticello Street 

Measurements 

 NR-1 Requirements 3121 Monticello Street 

Measurements 

Chapter 16.16.030-Space Dimensions 

Lot Size 

(minimum) 

12,000 square feet 19,062 square feet 

Lot Width (minimum) 75’ 98.17’  feet 

Side Yard Setback 

(minimum) 

10’ 10' feet 

Rear Yard Setback 

(minimum) 

20’  20’ feet 

Chapter 16.28.030- Streetscape Dimensions 

Front Yard Setback of 

property located on a 

major thoroughfare 

20’ 25’ feet 
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND CURRENT/FUTURE LAND USE  

Table 2 shows the existing and future land uses of the neighboring properties, as well as the 
parcel numbers of the surrounding properties. 
 

 

Table 2: Surrounding Zoning and Future Land Use 

 Parcel Number Zoning Existing 

Land Use 

Future Land 

Use 

North C018 0002 026 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

South C019 0002 025 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

East C018 0003 001 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

West C018 0002 
026A 

NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Newton 
County 
Recreation 
(Bakers 
Field) 

Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

 

 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes to renovate the existing house by making the following changes: 
 

1. Construct a 14’x 32’ In-ground pool with an approximately 5’ wide concrete deck on 3 
sides and 10’ on one side 

2. Erect approximately two 3’ stepped brick retaining walls. 
3. Erect an approximately 6’ aluminum fence with approximately 4’ gates. 
4. Erect an approximately 6’ Chesterfield Arctic Blend Spindle Accent fencing enclosing the 

pool with approximately 4’ gates. 
5. Add all new landscaping.  

 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS ANALYSIS 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE STANDARDS AND CRITERIA FOR 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTERS 16.52.250 AND 16.52.280 OF 
THE CITY OF COVINGTON’S MUNICIPAL CODE. 
 

Note: Qpublic.net, Covington Zoning Map, Covington Future Landuse Map. 
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SECTION 16.52.250 SUBMISSION OF PLANS 

 

1. One Boundary survey of the entire property and site plan showing the location of all 

site improvements (i.e., buildings, parking area, pools, etc.). 

 

The application was received on February 12, 2020, illustrating all proposed site 
improvements. 
 

2. One elevation drawing, or picture, of the existing structure and one elevation drawing, 

or picture of the proposed changes. 

 

The applicant provided pictures of the existing structure and proposed changes. The 
applicant also provided a site plan. 
 

3. A list of finished materials proposed for the project. 

 
On February 12, 2020, the applicant provided staff with the following proposed 
materials. 

• Fiber glass for inground-pool 
• Black Aluminum for fence under walkway 
• Chesterfield Arctic Blend Spindle Accent fencing 
• Brick for retaining walls 
• Concrete for deck 

 
4. If the exterior lighting is proposed, please provide a photo and description of the 

lighting direction. 

 

The applicant is not proposing any new lighting.  
 

5. If the request is for the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s), please 

provide photographs and a narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 

(c) are met. 

 

       The applicant is not proposing the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s). 
 
6. If the request is for a demolition permit, please provide photographs and a detailed 

narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 (D) are met.  Also, include a 

narrative description and supporting documents of the proposed use for the site after 

demolition. 

 

The applicant is not proposing any demolition. 
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7. If the request is for new construction, please provide photographs as to how the 

criteria of Section 16.52.280 (E) are met. 

 
The proposed pool, fence, retaining wall, and landscaping are visually compatible with 
the building in the immediate neighborhood. 
 

Section 16.52.280 Commission action on applications for Certificate of Appropriateness 

 

1. The Commission may approve, reject or modify an application for issuance of a 

Certificate of Appropriateness.  
 

2. The Commission shall issue a Certificate of Appropriateness for proposed changes in 

appearance if such changes conform in design, scale, building material, setback and site 

features to the United States Secretary of the Interior's Published Standards for 

Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings or such other 

guidelines as may from time to time be adopted pursuant to Section 16.52.070 of this 

Chapter.  
 
 The applicant is proposing to construct a 14’x 32’ in-ground pool with an approximately 
5’ wide concrete deck on 3 sides and 10’ on one side, and two approximately 3’ stepped 
retaining walls. The applicant also proposes to erect an approximately 6’ aluminum 
fence with approximately 4’ gates, an approximately 6’ chesterfield artic blend spindle 
accent fencing enclosing the pool, and all new landscaping. However, based on The 
United States Secretary of Interior’s Guidelines of Rehabilitating Historic Buildings, The 
Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia, and Covington’s 
municipal code Chapter 16.52.070, the Historic preservation Commission may only 
analyze the following: 
 
1. The site plan of the pool (includes concrete deck). 
2. The height, location, and material of the proposed fences. 
3. The proposed landscape. 
 
The erection of the retaining walls is not in the purview of the Certificate of 
Appropriateness (The Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts of Covington, 
Georgia, page 16). However, it is important to note that the proposed retaining wall 
does meet Chapter 16.32.220- Walls and Fences, and a building permit may be required 
to construct the retaining walls. Therefore, based on the proposed changes that are 
within the purview of the Certificate of appropriateness, the following was found: 
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1. The site plan of the pool. 

The proposed size of the pool will increase the impervious surface to 51%, which is 
6% over the maximum allowed impervious surface (45%) for NR-1.  
Therefore, the proposed site plan of the pool is not consistent with Covington’s 
municipal code. However, it is important to note that the applicant has applied for a 
variance for this issue, and is scheduled to go in front of the BOAA on April 21, 2020.  
 
In addition, Chapter 16.20.020 L- Accessory Uses, states that swimming pools having 
a depth of two feet or more at any point: 
 
1. Shall be permitted only upon written approval of the city health department to 

indicate compliance with applicable health department swimming pool 
regulations. 

2. Shall be located a minimum of 10’ from any property line. 
 
The applicant has provided written documentation from The Newton County 
Environmental Health Department, which states that the health department does 
not review pools that are on a sanitary sewer (attachment 3). The health department 
only reviews pools that use a septic sewer system. The applicant is on a sanitary 
sewer system. 
 

2. The height, location, and material of the proposed fence. 
The applicant proposes to erect an approximately 5’ aluminum fence with 
approximately 4‘gates and an approximately 5’ chesterfield arctic blend spindle accent 
fence enclosing the pool. Although the applicant meets the height requirements for 
security fences and gates around residential pools, the material of the fences is not 
consistent with The Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts of Covington, 
Georgia. The proposed guidelines state that traditionally, wood and iron fences were 
used in Covington (page 62). However, The United States Secretary of Interior’s 
Guidelines of Rehabilitating Historic Buildings states that aluminum is a permissible 
material for fences. Therefore, the material is consistent with The United States 
Secretary of Interior’s Guidelines of Rehabilitating Historic Buildings. 
 

3. The proposed landscape. 
The applicant proposes the following landscape: 

• Low growing flowering vegetation and small bushes with mulching. 
•  The balance of the property to the rear property line will be natural 

(maintained) with existing small and some mature oaks. 

The proposed landscaping is consistent with The Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic 
Districts of Covington, Georgia 
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3. A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 

Appropriateness for the relocation of a building, structure, site or object shall be guided 

by:  

1. The historic character and aesthetic interest of such property's contribution to its 
present setting;  

2.     Whether there are definite plans for the area to be vacated and what effect of those 
plans will have on the character of the surrounding area;  

3.     Whether the building, structure or object can be moved without significant damage 
to its physical integrity; and  

4.  Whether the proposed relocation area is compatible with the historical and 
architectural character of the property.  

 

The proposed changes do not damage or diminish the compatibility of the historical and 
architectural character of the subject property or the surrounding property.  
 

D.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 

Appropriateness for the demolition of a building, structure, site, object or landscape 

feature shall be guided by:  
 

1.  It's historic, scenic or architectural significance;  
2.  Its importance to the ambiance of a historic property or district;  
3.  The difficulty or the impossibility of reproducing such property because of its design, 

texture, material, detail or unique location;  
4.  Whether the property is one of the last remaining examples of its kind in the 

neighborhood or city;  
5.   Whether there are definite plans for use of the property if the proposed demolition is 

carried out, and what effect such use would have on the character of the surrounding 
area;  

6.  Whether reasonable measures can be taken to save the property from collapse; and 
7.  Whether the property is capable of earning a reasonable economic return on its value.  

 

Based on the nature of the proposed changes to the existing single-family house, the 
applicant’s proposed landscape features do not affect its historic, scenic or architectural 
significance, nor does it affect the importance of the ambiance of a historic property or 
district. Therefore, the guided decision by the Commission to deny the Certificate of 
Appropriateness is not applicable.   

 
E.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a certificate of 

appropriateness for proposed new construction shall be guided by:  
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1.  The relationship of the proposed construction to the existing and historic character of 
the public streetscape; 

2.  Visual compatibility with existing buildings in the immediate neighborhood;  
3.  Adherence to vernacular building traditions of Covington; and  

        4.      Whether the property is a site as defined in this Chapter. 
 
         The proposed construction is consistent with the visual compatibility of the immediate 

neighborhood. 
            
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

Based on the Historic Preservation Commissioners policies, decision making criteria, and 
standards outlined in the City of Covington’s municipal code and the Proposed Design Guidelines 
for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia, staff recommends Approval with Conditions of the 
Certificate of Appropriateness 
 
Staff recommends the following condition: 
 

1. Receive variance for the increased impervious surface (51% increase) from the Board of 
Appeals and Adjustments 
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CASE NUMBER: COA# PCA20-0004 
CURRENT ZONING: NR-1 
LOCATION: 4118 Middlebrooks Street 
PARCEL NUMBER: C009 0012 008 
PROPERTY OWNER: Rhiannon Townley 
APPLICANT: Rhiannon Long (maiden name) 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness to replace the existing 
hog wire fence with a 42’’ wooden white fence, and replace the rear yard fence with a 8’ wooden fence 

ATTACHMENTS: 1) Certificate of Appropriateness Application  

                              2) Pictures of Proposed Changes   

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS 

HISTORY 

The subject property is located at 4118 
Middlebrooks Street, which is within the 
Covington’s Historic District Boundaries. 
Currently, the subject property is zoned as 
Neighborhood Residential-1 (NR-1), and the 
future land use is identified as single-family 
residential.   

The subject property was built in 1940 and 
is used as a single-family home.  

 

 

 

 

 

4118 Middlebrooks Street 
Parcel Number: C009 0012 008 
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Front View 
4118 Middlebrooks Street 

Existing Residence 

Left Side View 
4118 Middlebrooks Street 

Existing Residence 
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STREET CLASSIFICATION AND FRONT YARD SETBACKS 

4118 Middlebrooks Street is located on a minor street. The front yard setback requirements for 
buildings on minor streets is 10’, and the existing residence meets these requirements. Since the subject 
property is not a corner lot, the proposed fence does not need to meet Chapter 16.32.070 A- Fence and 
Hedges. 

LOT AREA, SIDE, AND REAR YARD SETBACKS 

The subject property’s required lot area is a minimum of 12,000 feet, the required side yard, and rear 
yard setbacks are 10’ and 20’, respectively. Upon review, the existing residence is encroaching on the 
rear yard setbacks, and does not meet the lot area, side, and rear yard setbacks. Therefore, the subject 
property is legally nonconforming. 

Table 1: Required Lot Size, Side, and Rear Yard Setbacks in Comparison to 4118 Middlebrooks Street 
Measurements 

 NR-1 Requirements 4118 Middlebrooks Street 
Measurements 

Chapter 16.16.030- Space Dimensions 

Lot Area 
(minimum) 

12,000 square feet 5,625 

Lot Width (minimum) 75 feet 75 feet 

Side Yard Setback 
(minimum) 

10 feet 10 feet 

Rear Yard Setback 
(minimum) 

20 feet Less than 20 feet 

Chapter 16.28.030- Streetscape Dimensions 

Front Yard Setback Minor Street: 10 feet 10 feet 

 

SURROUNDING ZONING AND CURRENT/FUTURE LAND USE  

Table 2 shows the existing and future land uses of the surrounding properties, as well as the parcel 
numbers of the neighboring properties. 
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Table 2: Surrounding Zoning and Future Land Use 

 Parcel Number Zoning Existing 
Land Use 

Future Land 
Use 

North C009 0012 007 NR-2 
(Neighborhood 
Residential 2) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

South C009 0012 009 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential 1) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

East C009 0012 010 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential 1) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

West C009 0013 007 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential 1) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes the following changes: 

1. Replace the existing hog wire fence with 42’’ wooden fence. 
2. Replace the existing rear yard fence with an 8’ wooden fence. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS ANALYSIS 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE STANDARDS AND CRITERIA FOR 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTERS 16.52.250 AND 16.52.280 OF THE CITY 
OF COVINGTON’S MUNICIPAL CODE. 

SECTION 16.52.250 SUBMISSION OF PLANS 

1. One Boundary survey of the entire property and site plan showing the location of all site 
improvements (i.e., buildings, parking area, pools, etc.). 

The application was received on February 12, 2020, illustrating all proposed site improvements 
and updated her application on February 18, 2020. 

2. One elevation drawing, or picture, of the existing structure and one elevation drawing, or 
picture of the proposed changes. 

The applicant provided pictures of the existing and proposed changes, as well as a site plan. 

3. A list of finished materials proposed for the project. 

Note: Qpublic.net, Covington Zoning Map, Covington Future Landuse Map. 
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On February 18, 2020, the applicant provided staff with the following proposed materials.  

 Pressure-treated pine dog ear wood for both fences. 
 

4. If the exterior lighting is proposed, please provide a photo and description of the lighting 
direction. 

The applicant is not proposing any new lighting.  

5. If the request is for the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s), please provide 
photographs and a narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 (c) are met. 

       The applicant is proposing replacing the existing hog wire fence with a 42’’ wooden fence on the 
left front side of the property and replacing the existing rear yard fence with an 8’ wood fence. 
The replacement of the fences does not cause any significant damage to its physical integrity; 
the erection of the new fence is compatible with the historical and architectural character of the 
property. 

       In addition, per the Covington Municipal Zoning Ordinance 16.32.220- Walls and Fences, the 
erection of a front side fence in the NR-1 district is allowed to be a maximum of 42’’, and rear 
yard fence is allowed to be a maximum of 8’. 

6. If the request is for a demolition permit, please provide photographs and a detailed narrative 
explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 (D) are met.  Also, include a narrative 
description and supporting documents of the proposed use for the site after demolition. 

The applicant is not proposing any demolition. 

7. If the request is for new construction, please provide photographs as to how the criteria of 
Section 16.52.280 (E) are met. 

The applicant is proposing to construct a new fence in the subject property’s front side and rear 
yard. The proposed wooden white fence is compatible with the historic character of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

Section 16.52.280 Commission action on applications for certificate of appropriateness 

A. The Commission may approve, reject or modify an application for issuance of a Certificate of 
Appropriateness.  

B. The Commission shall issue a Certificate of Appropriateness for proposed changes in 
appearance if such changes conform in design, scale, building material, setback and site features 
to the United States Secretary of the Interior's Published Standards for Rehabilitation and 
Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings or such other guidelines as may from time to 
time be adopted pursuant to Section 16.52.070 of this Chapter.  

       The applicant is renovating the following changes: 

o Replace the existing hog wire fence with a 42’’ wood fence 
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o Replace the existing rear yard fence with an 8’ wood fence. 

Per the City of Covington’s, Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts, appropriate material, 
and design considerations must be made when deciding on the construction of a fence. 
Traditionally, wood and iron fences were used in Covington. In addition, fences must be no taller 
than 8 feet rear yard and 42’’ in the front yard, as required by Covington Municipal Zoning 
Ordinance 16.32.220. Therefore, replacing the existing hog wire and rear yard fence is consistent 
with the Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia and Covington’s 
Municipal Code. 

C.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for the relocation of a building, structure, site or object shall be guided by:  

1.  The historic character and aesthetic interest of such property's contribution to its present 
setting;  

2.  Whether there are definite plans for the area to be vacated and what effect of those plans will 
have on the character of the surrounding area;  

3.  Whether the building, structure or object can be moved without significant damage to its 
physical integrity; and  

4.  Whether the proposed relocation area is compatible with the historical and architectural 
character of the property.  

Based on the nature of the proposed changes, the replacement of the hog wire fence and rear yard 
fence does not damage or diminish the compatibility of the historical and architectural character of 
the subject property or the surrounding property.  

D.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for the demolition of a building, structure, site, object or landscape feature shall 
be guided by:  

1.  It's historic, scenic or architectural significance;  

2.  Its importance to the ambiance of an historic property or district;  

3.  The difficulty or the impossibility of reproducing such property because of its design, texture, 
material, detail or unique location;  

4.  Whether the property is one of the last remaining examples of its kind in the neighborhood or 
city;  

5.  Whether there are definite plans for use of the property if the proposed demolition is carried 
out, and what effect such use would have on the character of the surrounding area;  

6.  Whether reasonable measures can be taken to save the property from collapse; and  

7.  Whether the property is capable of earning reasonable economic return on its value.  
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Based on the nature of the proposed changes to the existing single-family house, the applicant is not 
changing the landscape features of the property.  Therefore, the guided decision by the Commission 
to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness is not applicable.   

E.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a certificate of 
appropriateness for proposed new construction shall be guided by:  

1.  The relationship of the proposed construction to the existing and historic character of the public 
streetscape; 

2.  Visual compatibility with existing buildings in the immediate neighborhood;  

3.  Adherence to vernacular building traditions of Covington; and  

        4.      Whether the property is a site as defined in this Chapter. 

         The proposed changes are visually compatible with the immediate neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

Based on the Historic Preservation Commissioners policies, decision making criteria, and standards 
outlined in the City of Covington’s municipal code and the Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic 
Districts of Covington, Georgia, staff recommends APPROVAL of the Certificate of Appropriateness. 

Although the subject property is nonconforming, the erection of a fence is permitted on nonconforming 
lots because the existing building is not being altered. The proposed changes are consistent with The 
Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia. The new fences also meet the 
fence requirements per the Covington Municipal Zoning Ordinance 16.32.220: Walls and Fences. In 
addition, the proposed material (wood) for the fences is consistent with The Proposed Design Guidelines 
for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia. 
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CASE NUMBER: COA# PCA20-0007 
CURRENT ZONING: TCM 
LOCATION: 1116 Clark Street 
PARCEL NUMBER: C026 0001 003 
PROPERTY OWNER: Angela Beszborn 
APPLICANT: Angela Beszborn 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness to change 
the exterior of the basement (Gift Shop) by adding 1’x’1’ boards for a three-dimensional effect, 
paint the exterior dark green, and paint a sign above the gift shop (The Alley), as well as replace 
the existing awnings with similar awnings. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 1) Certificate of Appropriateness Application  
                              2) Pictures of Proposed Changes   
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION & 
FINDINGS 
 
HISTORY 
The subject property is located at 
1116 Clark Street, which is located in 
Covington’s Historic District 
Boundaries. Currently, the subject 
property is zoned as Town Center 
Mixed-Use (TCM), and the future land 
use is identified as mixed-use 
downtown. 
 
The subject property is used as a 
restaurant. 
 
 
 Parcel: C026 0001 003 

Zone: TCM 
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1116 Clark Street 
Existing Building 

Side View 

1116 Clark Street 
Existing Building 
Basement View 
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND CURRENT/FUTURE LAND USE  
Table 2 shows the existing and future land uses of the neighboring properties, as well as the 
parcel number of the surrounding properties. 

 
 

Table 2: Surrounding Zoning and Future Land Use 
 Parcel 

Number 
Zoning Existing 

Land Use 
Future Land 
Use 

North C026 0001 001 TCM (Town 
Center 
Mixed-Use) 

Government 
Office 

Mixed-Use 
Downtown 
(MXD) 

South C026 00300 
001 

TCM (Town 
Center 
Mixed-Use) 

Government 
Owned 

Mixed-Use 
Downtown 
(MXD) 

East C026 0001 002 TCM (Town 
Center 
Mixed-Use) 

Commercial Mixed-Use 
Downtown 
(MXD) 

West C026 0001 004 TCM (Town 
Center 
Mixed-Use) 

Government 
Owned 

Mixed-Use 
Downtown 
(MXD) 

 
 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant proposes to make the following changes: 
 

1. Paint the exterior dark green. 
2. Replace the existing awnings with similar colored awnings. 
3. Add a painted or stenciled sign (The Alley) above the awnings. 
4. Add 1’x’1’ boards to the front façade for a three-dimensional effect. 

 
 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS ANALYSIS 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE STANDARDS AND CRITERIA FOR 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTERS 16.52.250 AND 16.52.280 OF 
THE CITY OF COVINGTON’S MUNICIPAL CODE. 
 
 
 

 

Note: Qpublic.net, Covington Zoning Map, Covington Future Landuse Map. 
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SECTION 16.52.250 SUBMISSION OF PLANS 
 

1. One Boundary survey of the entire property and site plan showing the location of all 
site improvements (i.e., buildings, parking area, pools, etc.). 
 
The application was received on February 28, 2020, illustrating all proposed site 
improvements. 
 

2. One elevation drawing, or picture, of the existing structure and one elevation drawing, 
or picture of the proposed changes. 
 
The applicant provided pictures of the existing structure and proposed changes. 
 

3. A list of finished materials proposed for the project. 
 
On February 28, 2020, the applicant provided staff with the following proposed 
materials.  
 
1. Lumber for 1’ x 1’ boards 
2. Tan awnings 
3. Green paint 
 

4. If the exterior lighting is proposed, please provide a photo and description of the 
lighting direction. 
 
The applicant is not proposing any new lighting.  

 
5. If the request is for the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s), please 

provide photographs and a narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 
(c) are met. 
 

       The applicant is not proposing the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s). 
 
6. If the request is for a demolition permit, please provide photographs and a detailed 

narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 (D) are met.  Also, include a 
narrative description and supporting documents of the proposed use for the site after 
demolition. 
 
The applicant is not proposing any demolition. 
 

7. If the request is for new construction, please provide photographs as to how the 
criteria of Section 16.52.280 (E) are met. 
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The proposed changes are to paint the exterior dark green, add a painted sign above the 
door, replace the awnings with similar colored awnings, and add 1’x1’ boards to the 
front façade to create a three-dimensional effect are visually compatible with the 
immediate neighborhood. 
  

Section 16.52.280 Commission action on applications for Certificate of Appropriateness 
 

1. The Commission may approve, reject or modify an application for issuance of a 
Certificate of Appropriateness.  

 

2. The Commission shall issue a Certificate of Appropriateness for proposed changes in 
appearance if such changes conform in design, scale, building material, setback and site 
features to the United States Secretary of the Interior's Published Standards for 
Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings or such other 
guidelines as may from time to time be adopted pursuant to Section 16.52.070 of this 
Chapter.  
 
Based on The Proposed Design Guidelines for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia, the 
historic preservation can only review the following changes: 
 
1. Add 1’x1” boards to the front façade to create a three-dimensional effect 
2. Paint a sign (The Alley) above the door. 
3. Replace the existing awnings with similar colored awnings 
 
Changing the exterior paint color dark green is not within the scope of Historic 
Preservation. Therefore, based on the proposed changes that are within the purview of 
the Certificate of Appropriateness the proposed changes for numbers 1,2, and 3 are 
consistent with the design, scale, building material, setback, and site features to the 
United States Secretary of the Interior's Published Standards for Rehabilitation and 
Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings or such other guidelines as may from 
time to time be adopted pursuant to Section 16.52.070 of this Chapter. 
 

3. A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for the relocation of a building, structure, site or object shall be guided 
by:  
1.    The historic character and aesthetic interest of such property's contribution to its 

present setting;  
2.     Whether there are definite plans for the area to be vacated and what effect of those 

plans will have on the character of the surrounding area;  
3.     Whether the building, structure or object can be moved without significant damage 

to its physical integrity; and  



Request for Certificate of Appropriateness 
Historic Preservation Committee Meeting 
1116 Clark Street 
April 15, 2020 

6 | P a g e  
 

 

4.  Whether the proposed relocation area is compatible with the historical and 
architectural character of the property.  

 
The applicant is not proposing to relocate the building, structure, site or object. 
Therefore, the guided decision by the Commission to deny the Certificate of 
Appropriateness is not applicable.   

 
D.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 

Appropriateness for the demolition of a building, structure, site, object or landscape 
feature shall be guided by:  

 

1.  It's historic, scenic or architectural significance;  
2.  Its importance to the ambiance of a historic property or district;  
3.  The difficulty or the impossibility of reproducing such property because of its design, 

texture, material, detail or unique location;  
4.  Whether the property is one of the last remaining examples of its kind in the 

neighborhood or city;  
5.   Whether there are definite plans for use of the property if the proposed demolition is 

carried out, and what effect such use would have on the character of the surrounding 
area;  

6.  Whether reasonable measures can be taken to save the property from collapse; and 
7.  Whether the property is capable of earning a reasonable economic return on its value.  

 

The proposed changes to the existing building do not affect its landscape features, 
historic, scenic, or architectural significance, nor does it affect the importance of the 
ambiance of a historic property or district. Therefore, the guided decision by the 
Commission to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness is not applicable.   

 
E.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a certificate of 

appropriateness for proposed new construction shall be guided by:  
 

1.  The relationship of the proposed construction to the existing and historic character of 
the public streetscape; 

2.  Visual compatibility with existing buildings in the immediate neighborhood;  
3.  Adherence to vernacular building traditions of Covington; and  

        4.      Whether the property is a site as defined in this Chapter. 
 
         The proposed changes which are to add 1’x1’ boards to the front façade to create a three-

dimensional effect, replace the existing awnings with similar colored awnings, and add a  
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painted sign (The Alley) above the door is visually compatible with the immediate neighborhood. 
Therefore, the proposed changes are consistent with The Proposed Design Guidelines of  
Covington, Georgia. 
             
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
Based on the Historic Preservation Commissioners policies, decision making criteria, and 
standards outlined in the City of Covington’s municipal code and the Proposed Design Guidelines 
for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia, staff recommends APPROVAL of the Certificate of 
Appropriateness because the proposed changes are consistent with The Proposed Design 
Guidelines of Covington, Georgia, and are compatible with the City of Covington’s Municipal 
Code. 
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CASE NUMBER: COA# - PCA20-0008 
CURRENT ZONING: NR-1 
LOCATION: 4269 Brookhaven Drive 
PARCEL NUMBER: C011A 083 
PROPERTY OWNER: Crawford Creek Homebuilders, LLC 
APPLICANT: Crawford Creek Homebuilders, LLC 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant proposes to construct a new single-family dwelling with 4 
bedrooms, 3.5 baths, and a rear entry garage.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 1) Certificate of Appropriateness Application  
                               
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS 
HISTORY 
The subject property is located at 
4269 Brookhaven Drive, which is 
located in Covington’s Historic 
District Boundaries. Currently, the 
subject property is zoned as 
Neighborhood  Residential-1 (NR-
1), and the future land use is 
identified as single-family 
residential.   
 
The existing subject property is a 
vacant lot. However, the applicant 
proposes to construct a new 
single-family dwelling 
 
 
 
 

Parcel: CO11A 083 
Zone: NR-1 
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4269 Brookhaven Drive 
Exisiting Undeveloped Lot 

 

Proposed Single-Family Dwelling 
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LOT SIZE, SETBACKS, LOT COVERAGE 
The subject property is located in Dorchester Place on lot 83. Dorchester Place has regulations 
for lot size, front, side, and rear yard setbacks. Per the Dorchester Revised Final Recorded Plat, 
lots located in section T4 (lots 51-55 and 72-128) must have 12’ front yard setbacks, 5’ rear yard 
setbacks, and a minimum distance between structures of 10’. The proposed building meets the 
setback requirements. 
 
The lot size for Lot 83 is  8,886 square feet, and the maximum allowed coverage is 75%. Per the 
site plan, the proposed building coverage is 3,058 square feet, which equals 34% 
(3058/8886=34%) total coverage. Therefore, the proposed building meets the maximum 
allowed coverage. 
 
 The table below shows the required measurements in comparison to the subject property  

 
 

Table 1: Revised Recorded Plat Requirements per “Plan Book” in Comparison to 4269 
Brookhaven Drive 

 T4 Requirments 4269 Brookhaven Drive 
Measurements 

Maximum allowed lot 
coverage for lots in 
section T4 

75% 34% 

Front Yard Setback 
(minimum) 

12 12 feet 

Rear Yard Setback 
(minimum) 

20’ 5 feet 

Minimum Distance 
between structure  

10’ More than 10 feet 

 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND CURRENT/FUTURE LAND USE  
Table 2 shows the existing and future land uses of the neighboring properties, as well as the 
parcel number of the surrounding properties. 
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Table 2: Surrounding Zoning and Future Land Use 
 Parcel 

Number 
Zoning Existing 

Land Use 
Future Land 
Use 

North C011A 077 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

South C011A 084 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

East C011A 082 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Empty lot Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

West C011A 074 NR-1 
(Neighborhood 
Residential) 

Residential Single Family 
Residential 
(SFR) 

 
 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant proposes to renovate the existing house by making the following changes: 

1. Construct a new single-family dwelling with 4 bedrooms. 
2. Construct 3.5 baths. 
3. Construct a rear entry garage. 

 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS ANALYSIS 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE STANDARDS AND CRITERIA FOR 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTERS 16.52.250 AND 16.52.280 OF 
THE CITY OF COVINGTON’S MUNICIPAL CODE. 
 
SECTION 16.52.250 SUBMISSION OF PLANS 
 

1. One Boundary survey of the entire property and site plan showing the location of all 
site improvements (i.e., buildings, parking area, pools, etc.). 
 
The application was received on March 4, 2020, illustrating all proposed site 
improvements. 
 

2. One elevation drawing, or picture, of the existing structure and one elevation drawing, 
or picture of the proposed changes. 

Note: Qpublic.net, Covington Zoning Map, Covington Future Landuse Map. 
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The applicant provided pictures of the existing structure and proposed changes.  
 

3. A list of finished materials proposed for the project. 
 
On February 4, 2020, the applicant provided staff with the following proposed materials: 

• Hardi Siding (cement board) 
• Asphalt 30 years shingles for roof  
• Lumber 

 
4. If the exterior lighting is proposed, please provide a photo and description of the 

lighting direction. 
 
The applicant is not proposing any new lighting.  

 
5. If the request is for the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s), please 

provide photographs and a narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 
(c) are met. 
 

       The applicant is not proposing the relocation of a building, structure, site, or object(s). 
 
6. If the request is for a demolition permit, please provide photographs and a detailed 

narrative explaining how the criteria of Section 16.52.280 (D) are met.  Also, include a 
narrative description and supporting documents of the proposed use for the site after 
demolition. 
 
The applicant is not proposing any demolition. 
 

7. If the request is for new construction, please provide photographs as to how the 
criteria of Section 16.52.280 (E) are met. 
 
The applicant provided pictures of what the proposed house will look like on March 4, 
2020. 
 

Section 16.52.280 Commission action on applications for Certificate of Appropriateness 
 

1. The Commission may approve, reject or modify an application for issuance of a 
Certificate of Appropriateness.  

 

2. The Commission shall issue a Certificate of Appropriateness for proposed changes in 
appearance if such changes conform in design, scale, building material, setback and site  



Request for Certificate of Appropriateness 
Historic Preservation Committee Meeting 
4269 Brookhaven Drive 
April 15, 2020 

6 | P a g e  
 

 
features to the United States Secretary of the Interior's Published Standards for 
Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings or such other 
guidelines as may from time to time be adopted pursuant to Section 16.52.070 of this 
Chapter.  
 
The applicant’s proposed building is consistent with the design, scale, building material, 
setback, and site features to the United States Secretary of Interior’s Published 
Standards and section 16.52.070 of Covington’s Municipal code. 
 

3. A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for the relocation of a building, structure, site or object shall be guided 
by:  

 

1.    The historic character and aesthetic interest of such property's contribution to its 
present setting;  

2.     Whether there are definite plans for the area to be vacated and what effect of those 
plans will have on the character of the surrounding area;  

3.     Whether the building, structure or object can be moved without significant damage 
to its physical integrity; and  

4.  Whether the proposed relocation area is compatible with the historical and 
architectural character of the property.  

 

The proposed changes are not a relocation of a building, structure, site, or object. 
Therefore, the guided decision by the Commission to deny the Certificate of 
Appropriateness is not applicable.   

 
 

D.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for the demolition of a building, structure, site, object or landscape 
feature shall be guided by:  

 

1.  It's historic, scenic or architectural significance;  
2.  Its importance to the ambiance of a historic property or district;  
3.  The difficulty or the impossibility of reproducing such property because of its design, 

texture, material, detail or unique location;  
4.  Whether the property is one of the last remaining examples of its kind in the 

neighborhood or city;  
5.   Whether there are definite plans for use of the property if the proposed demolition is 

carried out, and what effect such use would have on the character of the surrounding 
area;  
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6.  Whether reasonable measures can be taken to save the property from collapse; and 
7.  Whether the property is capable of earning a reasonable economic return on its value.  

 

Based on the nature of the proposed changes, the applicant’s proposed landscape 
features do not affect its historic, scenic or architectural significance, nor does it affect 
the importance of the ambiance of a historic property or district. Therefore, the guided 
decision by the Commission to deny the Certificate of Appropriateness is not applicable.   

 
E.  A decision by the Commission approving or denying an application for a certificate of 

appropriateness for proposed new construction shall be guided by:  
 

1.  The relationship of the proposed construction to the existing and historic character of 
the public streetscape; 

2.  Visual compatibility with existing buildings in the immediate neighborhood;  
3.  Adherence to vernacular building traditions of Covington; and  

        4.      Whether the property is a site as defined in this Chapter. 
 
 
The proposed changes are visually compatible with the immediate neighborhood. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
Based on the Historic Preservation Commissioners policies, decision making criteria, and 
standards outlined in the City of Covington’s municipal code and the Proposed Design Guidelines 
for Historic Districts of Covington, Georgia, staff recommends Approval of the Certificate of 
Appropriateness 
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